Session of 2012

HOUSE BILL No. 2555

By Representative O'Neal

1-26

AN ACT concerning certain recreation commissions.

1 2

3 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

4 Section 1. (a) Any recreation commission established by the qualified 5 voters of a city or school district under provisions of K.S.A. 12-1925, and 6 amendments thereto, may be dissolved and a new joint district recreation 7 system established by utilizing the petition and election procedures 8 contained in K.S.A. 12-1925, and amendments thereto, for the 9 establishment of a joint district recreation system.

10 (b) The ballot question submitted to the qualified voters in the 11 election provided in K.S.A. 12-1925, and amendments thereto, may 12 combine the question of establishing the joint district recreation system 13 and the initial mill levy which shall be levied on behalf of such system.

The mill levy rate shall not be subject to the one mill levy limitation for a new recreation system established in K.S.A. 12-1927, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after itspublication in the Kansas register.

19